kept for that purpose a description of the names, brand or trademark used by such person, firm or corporation for marking the casks, barrels, kegs, bottles, jugs, fountains, boxes or other packages containing such beverage. Before any such record shall be made there shall be paid said secretary a fee of five dollars for each and every such description of name, brand or trade-mark which he is requested to have recorded. Nothing elsewhere in this chapter contained is intended to be contrary to or to control or modify the provisions of this section.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 26, 1917.

No. 577, S.]

## CHAPTER 496

[Published June 28, 1917.

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 20.40 and paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) of section 20.41, and to create a new paragraph of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes, relating to the university of Wisconsin. and making appropriations.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 20.40, and paragraphs (a) and (b) of subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes, are amended to read:

(20.40) (3) Annually, beginning July 1, • • • 1917. one hundred seventy-one thousand one ٠ ten dollars; on July 1, . 1917. . hundred \* thirty thousand five hundred dollars; and on July • • • thirty thousand five hundred 1. \* 1918. dollars, to meet the appropriations from the university fund income, made by paragraphs (a),  $\bullet \bullet \bullet$  (b), and (d) of subsection (2) of section 20.41.

(20.41) (2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, • • 1917, • • one hundred • • seventy-one thousand one hundred ten dollars, for operation, and in addition thereto all moneys received by each and every person for or in behalf of the board of regents of the university, as university extension fees, including fees for correspondence study instruction, class instruction, lecture instruction, visual instruction materials, musical and dramatic materials, extension texts and bulletins, traveling instructors and extension teachers serving local continuation schools and other organizations, shall, unless otherwise provided by law, be paid within one week of receipt into the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom, and added to this appropriation.

(b) On July 1, • • 1917, • • *five* thousand dollars, and on July 1, • • *1918*, • • *five* thousand dollars, for the purchase of books, educational apparatus, furniture and furnishings, and other necessary equipment.

SECTION 2. There is added to subsection (2) of section 20.41 of the statutes, a new paragraph to read:

(20.41) (2) (d) On July 1, 1917, twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars, and on July 1, 1918, twenty-five thousand five hundred dollars, for medical extension and such other extension work as is necessitated by the present war emergency, and such work as may be called for by the state council of defense; provided that twenty thousand dollars per annum of said appropriation shall be used exclusively for work necessitated by the present war emergency.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon July 1, 1917. Approved June 26, 1917.

No. 590, S.]

[Published June 28, 1917. CHAPTER 497

- AN ACT to repeal sections 412, 412a, 413, 414, 415, 416, 418, 419, 419a, to 419h, inclusive, 420 and 422 of the statutes and to create sections 412, 413, 416, 418, 419 and 420 of the statutes, all relating to the formation of school districts.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 412, 412a, 413, 414, 415, 416, 418, 419, 419a to 419h, inclusive, 420 and 422 are repealed.

SECTION 2. Six new sections are added to the statutes to read: Section 412. (1) Town boards of supervisors, village boards of trustees and eity councils are hereby given power, acting jointly or separately as the particular case under consideration may demand, to alter school district boundaries, and to create, consolidate, or dissolve school districts. All territory comprising a school district must be contiguous and the number of a school district shall not be changed without the consent of the state superintendent. A new district shall not be given the name of a dissolved district. When two or more districts are united or in any manner consolidated, such enlarged district shall bear the number of the district involved having the largest assessed valuation as determined from the last preceding assessment.